# Chief Logan Lodge and Conference Center Cabin Construction

Name of Vendor:		
T. Carlo of Tanada.	Radford & Radford Inc.	
Address of Vendor:	PO Box 1857 Beckley WV 25802	
Phone Number of Vendor:	00/ 050 50/0	
WV Contractors License No.	304-252-5240	
IYO.	WV001185	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

### **Base Bid**

The Base Bid shall consist of the construction of Cabin 1, Cabin 3, and Cabin 4, including sidewalks, grinder station, exterior lights, utility connections, and other incidental construction as detailed by the contract documents. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Base Bid in the space indicated below.

**Total Base Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

\$2,210,000.00

**Total Base Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Two million, Two hundred and ten thousand dollars.

# **Additive Alternates**

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to

# Chief Logan Lodge and Conference Center Cabin Construction

add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

Alternate 1: Construction of Cabin No. 2 including sidewalks, grinder station, exterior light, utility connections, and other incidental construction as detailed by the Contract Documents.

Total Alternate 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

645,000.00

Total Alternate 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Six hundred fourty five thousand dollars

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
Steth Radford
(Name, Title)
Beth Radford / ) Vice President
(Printed Name and Title) PO Box 1857 Beckley WV 25801
(Address) (304)-252-5240 Phone (304)252-5410 Fax
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) rrkevin@suddenlinkmail.com
(email address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf, that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
Radford & Radford Inc.
Beth Radford, Owner Vice Pres.
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Beth Radford Vice President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
December 13, 2016
(Date)
304-252-5240 304-252-5410
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)



**Purchasing Divison** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 253824 Doc Description: Parks - Chief Logan Lodge Cabin Construction

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No. Version 2016-10-21 2016-12-06 CRFQ 0310 DNR1700000017 13:30:00

BIO RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Radford & Radford Inc. PO Box 1857

Beckley, WV 25801 304-252-5240

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

**Guy Nisbet** (304) 558-2596 guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

55-046-3879

DATE 12/13/16

Signature X Signat

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

# ADDITIONAL INFORMALI UN:

## Request for Quotation

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, to establish a one time contract for the construction of cabins at Chief Logan Lodge and Conference Center, near Logan, West Virginia, per the bid requirements, specifications, terms and conditions that are apart of the solicitation as referenced herein.

INVOICE TO		E BETON					
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION			SUPERINTENDENT DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CHIEF LOGAN STATE PARK				
324 4TH AVE		1000 CONFERENCE	1000 CONFERENCE CENTER DR				
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25305	LOGAN	WV 25601				
us		US					

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Construction of Cabin No.'s 1, 3 and 4 Base Bid Amount				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
95141603				
İ				

## **Extended Description:**

Construction of Cabin No.'s 1, 3 and 4, including sidewalks, grinder station, exterior lights, utility connections, and other incidental as detailed by the Contract Documents.

INVOICE TO	SHP TC	
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION	SUPERINTENDENT DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CHIEF LOGAN STATE PARK	
324 4TH AVE	1000 CONFERENCE CENTER DR	
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305	LOGAN WV 25601	
us	us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Alternate No. 01-Construction (Cabin No. 2	of			

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
95141603				<del></del>
<u> </u>				

# Extended Description :

Construction of Cabin No. 2, including sidewalks, grinder station, exterior light, utility connections, and other incidental construction as detailed by the Contract Documents.

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DNR1700000017	Draft	Parks - Chief Logan Lodge Cabin	
		Construction	

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ 0340 DNR1700000017

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the box next to each addendum received)							
[ <sub>XX</sub> ]		Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6		
	[XX]	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7		
	[XX]	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8		
	[ ]	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9		

Addendum Numbers Received:

[ ] Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Addendum No. 10

Radford & Radford Inc.

Company

Authorized Signature

December 13, 2016

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (%. Va. Cade §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# Vendor's Name: Radford & Radford Inc. Authorized Signature: Buth Radford Date: December 13, 2016 State of West Virginia County of Raleigh to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of 20. My Commission expires S-ptember 5 20. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Radford Inc. December 13, 2016

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTE BASHAM
528 FLAT TOP RD.
SHADY SPRINGS, WV 25918
My commission expires September 5, 2018

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

SIAIL OF WEST ATEGRAM
COUNTY OF Raleigh , TO-WIY:
I, Beth Radford , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Radford & Radford Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Radford &amp; Radford Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Beth Radford
Signature: Buth Rad Std
Title: Vice President
Company Name: Radford & Radford Inc.
Date: December 13, 2016
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>13th</u> day of <u>December</u> , <u>2016</u> .
By Commission expires September 5, 2018
(Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  CHARLOTTE BASHAM  528 FLAT TOP RD.  (Notary Public)
My commission expires September 5, 2018
THIS ANTERAIST MUST DE SUBMETTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE

BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BIO.

# **BID BOND**

of	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE F Beckley		•		velers Casualty and Surety	Company of America
of	Hartford ,	CT, a	corporation o	rganized and exi	sting under the laws	of the State of
CT	with its principal offic	e in the City ofHar	tford	_, as Surety, ar	e held and firmly bo	und unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of Five Percent of	Amount Bid	(\$_	5%) for the	payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly and	d severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, adr	ninistrators, exec	cutors, successors ar	id assigns.
	The Condition of the above of	obligation is such that whe	reas the Pri	ncipal has subm	itted to the Purchas	ing Section of the
•	tment of Administration a certain I	· ·	ereto and ma	de a part hereof,	to enter into a contra	act in writing for
Chief	Logan State Park Cabins, Lo	ogan, WV				
	NOW THEREFORE,					
	(a) If said bid shall be rej					
affach	(b) If said bid shall be a ed hereto and shall furnish any o	accepted and the Principal				
the ag	reement created by the acceptan	ce of said bid, then this obl	igation shall l	be null and void,	otherwise this obliga	tion shall remain in
	ce and effect. It is expressly und exceed the penal amount of this			the Surety for ar	ny and all claims her	eunder shall, in no
O 1 0 1 1 L,	exceed the period difficulty of the	obligation do noton; outou.				
	The Surety, for the value recein npaired or affected by any exten notice of any such extension.					
	WITNESS, the following signal	tures and seals of Principal	and Surety.	executed and se	aled by a proper offic	cer of Principal and
Suretv	, or by Principal individually if Prin					
<b>,</b>	, ,					
Princip	oal Seal			Radford & Ra		
•				Dul.	Mame of Principa	al)
				By Wh	Nady ou	<u> </u>
				(Must I	oe President, Vice Pr Duly Authorized Age	resident, or
						5(1L)
				Vice Pre	esident (Title)	
					(Tide)	
Surety	Soal			Travelers Casu	alty and Surety Corr	pany of America
-u.v.y					(Name of Surety)	
				<i>×</i>	CIPE	
				Ву:	/ 1. V //	
					nsed WV Resident Agent	Attorney-in-Fact
					•	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



## POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Mari C. Titreauxt

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

230813

Certificate No. 006791187

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, Christopher A. Michel, Kimberly S. Burdette, and Jaime L. Carpenter

of the City of <u>Charleston</u>		State of We	st Virginia	, tł	neir true and lawfu	l Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	Companies have caused this inst	rument to be signed and	their corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi	ixed, this	12th
day of May	<u>, 2016</u> .		100			
	Farmington Casualty Compa Fidelity and Guaranty Insur- Fidelity and Guaranty Insur- St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins St. Paul Guardian Insurance	Trav	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company			
1977	MODIFICATED AND ASSESSED ASSES	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	Heritorio a communication of the communication of t	SECULTY AND CONTROL OF THE PARTY AND SECULD OF THE PARTY AND SECURD OF THE PAR
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	Robert L. Raney	y, Senior Vice Preside	nt
On this the 12th day of May , 2016 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.						
		e G. TETRA				-l- 01

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

# WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 13th day of \_\_

day of Decemb

20 16

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.